



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 1831 of 1985**

Phool Khan

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

---

Counsel for Appellant(s) : Ashok Kumar Mishra, Pt.Mohan  
Chandra  
Counsel for Respondent(s) : A.G.A.

---

**Court No. - 83**

**HON'BLE SANJIV KUMAR, J.**

1. Mr. Komal Singh, holding brief of Mr. Ashok Kumar Mishra, learned counsel for the appellants and learned A.G.A. for the State are present.
2. In compliance of the order dated 06.04.2026, a report of C.J.M., Rampur dated 18.04.2026 has been received which shows that appellant no. 3, Shamsuddin has died on 12.09.2022 and appellant, no. 5 Mir Khan has died on 26.07.2024. The learned Magistrate has annexed the copy of report of police station concerned, statement of serving officer, statement of Village Pradhan and death certificates along with his report.
3. In view of the above, this appeal stands abated against appellant no. 3, Shamsuddin and appellant no. 5, Mir Khan.
4. Now the present appeal survives against appellant nos. 4 and 7.
5. The paper book has been prepared.
6. Office is directed to furnish a copy of the same to the learned counsel for the appellants on payment of usual charges.
7. List on 14.05.2026.

**(Sanjiv Kumar,J.)**

**April 22, 2026**

Nisha